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11 把手

13 刹车杆

14 
收车拉柄

16 ProFix-连接装置

12 调节拉柄

17 
脚踏调节按钮

15 安全扶手

19 按钮

18 收车钩

_ 概览
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05 安全扶手
折卸按钮

06 
ProFix-解锁拉柄

03 座椅

02 把手角
度调节按钮

07 脚踏

09 
前轮定向旋钮

08 置物篮
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- 仅可以替换经CONCORD认可、批准的零配件。
- 如果CONCONRD NEO由于使用不当，或者使用其它未经认可的
零配件、配套产品等导致产品质量问题，将不在质保责任范
围内。

- 光照可能会使CONCORD NEO部分轻微变色。
- 请不要将CONCORD NEO暴露在极端的温度环境下。
- 为避免窒息，使塑料覆盖物远离婴儿。
- 置物篮最大载重2公斤。

_ 鸣谢！

很高兴您选择了CONCORD 优质产品。相信您一定会喜欢上本车多样的功

能和可靠的安全性能。我们衷心祝您使用愉快。

6

_ 警告

- 在使用前请仔细阅读本说明书并且请妥善保存供以后参照。
如果不按照本说明书可能会影响儿童的安全。

- 当儿童乘坐时，看护人不要离开。
- 本儿童推车不适合于6个月以下的儿童使用。
- 在把手上放置任何负载会影响车辆的稳定性。
- 使用推车前确保所有锁定装置已处于锁定状态。
- 儿童乘坐时必须使用安全带。腰带和胯带必须同时使用。
- 此推车适用于6个月以上，体重不超过15KG的儿童。
- 本推车只有配合CONCORD提供的专用配套产品才可供6个月以
下的小孩使用。

- 本推车设计只供一个小孩使用，切勿让多个小孩同时使用。
- 本推车不是汽车座椅！小孩乘车过程中请使用经过测试和批
准的儿童汽车安全座椅。

- 本推车不可供小孩玩耍。
- 安置或取出小孩时，应启用刹车装置。
- 上下楼梯或者经过陡峭斜坡的时候，请将小孩从CONCORD 
NEO内抱出。

- 跑步或者溜冰的时候不可使用此推车。
- 请勿让小孩站立于轮子之间的连接杆上，以免损坏产品或影
响推车的安全性。

- 定期检查CONCORD NEO所有零配件。
- 展开或折叠此推车的时候请远离小孩，避免小孩受伤。
- 不可使用未经CONCORD批准的配套产品。
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_ 后轮的安装和拆卸

8

安装后轮时，请按住按钮，将车轮轴插入轴套内，听到“咔嗒”的声音

说明已经装妥。

拆卸后轮时，请按住按钮（19），并将车轮从轮轴套上拔下即可。

_ 前轮定向

将CONCORD NEO的前轮向后放置，

然后在推车前面，将左右两边的旋

钮（09）向内旋转（即左边按钮按

逆时针方向旋转，右边按钮按顺时

针方向旋转），即可锁定前轮。

要解开前轮定向锁，则按上述相反

的方向旋转旋钮。

_ 刹车的用法

向下按位于把手（11）右侧的操纵杆（13）来启

动刹车（10）。

按下释放按钮并向上移动位于把手（11）右侧的

操纵杆（13）来释放刹车。



_ 安装和拆卸座椅（PROFIX 系统）

本车配有ProFix-连接装置（16）。使用这些连接装置可以将座椅正向

或反向安装在儿童推车上。安装时请将座椅的插头向下插入车架的插槽

中，听到清晰锁定声即可。

11

警告！ 

- 座椅固定在车架上之前，请勿将儿童放入本车。

- 使用前请检查各固定部件和连接件是否安装到位。

- 儿童在座椅中时，请勿将座椅从车架上取下。

_ 打开和折叠

要打开本车，首先应将收车钩

（18）向后按，打开收车钩，然

后向上拉把手（11），直到听见

清晰的锁定声。

10

要折叠本车，首先请将座椅（03）
的角度调节到位置P（详见座位角度

的调节）。

收车拉柄位于手把的两侧。

要解锁时，按住安全锁按钮再将

两侧的收车拉柄（14）向

上拉。再向前、向下推把手，

直到收车钩扣上为止。
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_ 座位角度的调节

可以将座位调节到多个角度。调节时请将座椅上沿的调节拉柄（12）拉

起，然后将座位调节至希望的角度即可。

警告！
- 预位置P,是专门用来折叠推车的，从而保证本车只占用最小

 的存储空间。但该位置只可用于这一目的，儿童乘坐时，不能使用

 此位置。 

12

提示：通过 ProFix-连接装置可以在本车上安装不同的配套产品 

(CONCORD AIR, CONCORD SCOUT, CONCORD SLEEPER)。专营店中出售的

CONCORD 产品有些配备了相应的连接装置，从而简化了安装过程。

使用前请检查连接装置否安装牢固。并请留意各产品的使用说明书。

要将座椅从车架上取下，可以同时向上拉座椅左右两侧的ProFix解锁拉

柄，开锁后继续上拉，（06）即可从车架取下。



_ 遮阳顶篷的用法

要将遮阳顶篷（01）固定在本车的座椅上，只需将遮阳顶篷从上面插进

座椅的相应塑料滑槽中，然后用拉链把顶篷和座位布套连起来。

要取下遮阳顶篷，请将拉链拉开，将顶篷向上从座椅中抽出即可。

15

_ 安全扶手的用法

本车的安全扶手（15）连接在座椅的支架上。按住座椅左右两侧对应的

拆卸按钮（05），即可从两侧或单侧打开安全扶手。

14



_ 脚踏的调节

脚踏（07）可在5个不同位置间调节。

按住其左右两侧的调节按钮（17），将脚垫调整到所需位后松开按钮。

17

_ 把手的调节 

把手可以在7个不同位置间调节。调节时请按住把手左右两侧的角度调

节按钮（02），转动把手至所需位置，松开角度调节按钮即可锁定位

置。

16
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_ 安全带系统的用法

请将带锁扣的胯带穿过儿童的双腿，然后

将肩带/腰带的锁舌从上方插进锁扣中，听

到“咔嗒”声音即锁紧。

肩带

胯带

若要打开锁扣，请按下锁扣中间的按钮，

直至锁舌从锁扣中弹出。

腰带

儿童乘坐时必须使用安全带。腰带和胯带必须同时使用。

安全带应紧贴儿童且处于拉紧状态。要调节安全带长度，只需将调节锁

扣向上或向下移动即可。注意请不要将安全带扭曲。

安全带锁扣的背面有一个儿童安全锁。

可以转动该锁进行锁定或解除。

儿童安全锁锁定后安全带锁扣无法打开。

警告！
- 腰带和胯带必须同时使用。
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_ 防风罩的用法

本车配有一块内置防风罩（04）。使用时请将扶手上的拉链拉开，取出

防风罩罩在脚踏上即可。

_ 风雨罩的用法 

使用风雨罩时，将风雨罩从最上方拉到推车底部固定。

请将风雨罩完全晾干后再放入其储存口袋里。



_ 布套的安装、拆卸和清洁

每个布套件均通过按扣和拉链互相连接，并套在推车管件上。

要拆卸布套首先应打开这些连接。

安装布套时请注意所有连接部位安全牢固。

可以用湿抹布擦拭本车的布套以及管件和塑料件。

23

_ CONCORD 原厂备件

CONCORD原厂备件的信息可以向经销商或直接向CONCORD索取。

制造商信息：

制造商：

CONCORD GmbH
德国，施塔特施泰纳赫，工业路25号 

电话 +49 (0)9225.9550-0
传真 +49 (0)9225.9550-55
邮箱：info@concord.de
网址：www.concord.de 

22

_ 保修

保修自购买当日生效。

保修期时限遵照本产品各最终消费国的法定期限。

保修内容包括修理、更换零件及折价退货，具体由制造商视情形而定。

全新产品用户方可享受保修。产品如发生损坏，应于第一时间通知经销

商，经销商认定后方可享受保修。若该问题无法由经销商解决，则由经

销商将产品连同详细故障说明及标明购买日期的正规购买凭证寄回制造

商处。制造商对于第三方提供的产品出现的损坏恕不承担责任。

发生以下情形时，保修将失效：

- 产品经过改装。

- 产品出现问题后未在14天内将产品连同购买凭证送至经销商处。

- 由于用户操作或保养不当，或其它方面的失误，特别是因未遵守使用

 说明书的规定而造成的产品损坏。

- 产品由第三方进行维修。

- 由于事故产生的损坏。

- 序列号已被损毁。

由于正常使用导致的产品正常的状态改变或折旧（磨损）均不在保修之

列。制造商若在保修期内进行维修，保修期并不因此而延长。
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• 절대로 더 큰 아이가 콩코드 네오에서 놀지 않도록 
하십시오.

• 아이가 콩코드 네오에 탑승해있는 동안은 언제나 
안전벨트를착용하여 주십시오.

• 핸들에 가방 등을 걸어서 무게를 주게 되면 콩코드 네오의 
안정성이 제한됩니다.

• 사용 중 계단이나 급경사가 있을 때에는 아이를 유모차에서  
내려주십시오.

• 콩코드 네오는 조깅이나 스케이트를 탈 때 사용하기에는 
적합하지 않습니다.

• 시트를 이용하여 스케이트를 타거나 다른 목적의 속도를 
내는 용도에 적합하지 않습니다.

• 이는 제품의 사용 수명 및 안전성을 하락시키는 요인이 
됩니다.

• 사용 하시기 전에 모든 잠금 장치들이 제대로 되어 있는지 
확인 하십시요.

• 유모차의 모든 부분들에 대하여 일정한 간격으로 체크하여 
주십시오.

• 각종 커버 및 액세서리를 탈/부착 시, 아이가 유모차에 
앉아있는지 확인하여 주십시오.

• 콩코드사에서 인증되지 않는 악세서리는 사용하시면 
안됩니다. 

• 과도한 힘을 주어서 부서지거나, 설명서에 따르지 않은 
사용 그리고 정품부품 이외의 부품이나 액세서리를 사용한 
경우에는 보증해드리지 않습니다.

• 일부 부분에 대해서는 직사광선에 의해 약간의 변색이 있을 
수 있습니다.

• 제품을 고온이나 저온에 방치 시 부분 부품(고무 및 
플라스틱)에 무리를 주게 되므로 실내에서 보관하여 
주십시오.

• 개봉 즉시 플라스틱 포장을 제거하여 주십시오. 아이에게 
위험이 될 수도 있습니다. 

• 바구니에 실을수 있는 최대 중량은 2Kg이며 이 중량을 초과 
하시면 안됩니다.

_ 감사의 글 

명품 유아제품 콩코드를 선택한 것은 현명한 판단입니다. 사용하는 그 
순간부터 콩코드의 놀라운기능성과 안전성을 느낄 수 있습니다. 콩코드 
네오와 함께 많은 즐거운 시간들을 만드시길 바랍니다.

28

_ 당부의 글

중 요 !
• 사용 하시기 전에 사용 설명서을 주의 깊게 읽어 주시고 

꼭 지켜 주십시요. 사용법을 지키지 않으실 경우 아이들의 
안전에 영향을 미칠 수 있습니다.

• 사용설명서를 보관하시고 필요시 참고 하십시요.

주의!
• 콩코드 네오는 약 3세(15KG)까지의 유아들이 타기 

적합하도록설계 되었습니다.
•  6개월 미만의 신생아에게는 콩코드 스카우트(요람)나 에어 

베이비카시트)와 함께 사용하길 권장 합니다.
• 해당 제품에 사용하는 6개월 이하의 아기용 악세서리는 

콩코드사에서 인증된 것 만이 적합합니다.
• 안전을 위하여 콩코드 네오에는 꼭 한 명의 아이만을 

탑승시켜 주십시오.
• 이 제품은 한명의 아기만을 위하여 설계되어 있습니다.
• 아이의 차량 승차 시에는 인증된 유아용 카시트에 아이를 

태워주시고,콩코드 네오는 유아용 카시트 대용품으로 절대 
사용하지 마십시오! 

• 콩코드 악세서리 중 일부제품은 콩코드 네오와 손쉽게 
부착이 가능합니다.

• 콩코드 액세서리를 사용하기 전, 호환이 가능한 제품인지 
꼭 확인하십시오.

• 절대 아이를 혼자 두지 마십시오.



뒷 바퀴를 장착할 때에는 뒷바퀴 고정 버튼을 누른 상태에서 콩코드 
네오 유모차의 프레임 구멍에 넣어주고 고정 버튼에서 손을 떼면 바로 
장착이 완료됩니다.

31

뒷 바퀴를 분리할 때에는 뒷바퀴 고정 버튼(19)을 누른 상태에서 바깥 
쪽으로 잡아 빼내면 됩니다.

_ 뒷바퀴의 장착과 해체 

30

_ 앞 바퀴 고정하기

앞 바퀴를 고정하여 사용할 
때에는 두 개의 앞바퀴가 
전면부를 향하게 놓고 앞 바퀴 
잠금장치(09)를 바깥쪽에서 
안쪽으로 밀어 넣어 주십시요.

고정을 풀 때에는 앞 바퀴 잠금 
장치를 안쪽에서 바깥쪽으로 
밀어 넣어 주십시요.

_ 핸드 브레이크 사용법

콩코드 네오의 브레이크 작동은 유모차 오른쪽 
핸들(11)의 아래에 위치한 브레이크 레버(13)
를 내려주시어 파킹브레이크(10)가 작동하도록 
해주시면 됩니다.

브레이크를 해제를 할 때에는 유모차 오른쪽 
핸들(11)의 아래에 위치한 브레이크 레버(13)를 
올려주시기 바랍니다.



_ 시트의 장착과 해체 (PROFIX SYSTEM)

콩코드 네오는 PROFIX SYSTEM 어댑터(16)를 탑재하고 있으며, 이 
어댑터는 시트를 유모차 샷시에 장착할 때 사용합니다. 시트는 전방과 
후방 양대면 장착이 가능합니다.
장착할 때에는 시트의 PROFIX SYSTEM 어댑터를 유모차 샷시의 
어댑터 홈 안에 맞춰 넣은 후 ‘찰칵’ 소리가 날 때까지 완전히 넣어 
고정시킵니다.
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경 고 !
• 유모차의 샷시에 장착하기 전에는 시트에 아이를 앉히지 마십시오.
• 모든 접합 부분과 잠금 장치가 완료되었는지 확인하시고 아이를 
 앉히십시오.
• 아이가 시트에 앉아 있는 상태에서 시트를 탈착하여 분리하지 
 마십시오.

_ 접고 펴기 
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콩코드 네오를 펼 때에는 접힘 
고정장치(18)를 뒤로 젖힌 후에 
핸들(11)을 잡고 ‘찰칵’소리가 날 
때까지 올리면 간단하게 고정이 
됩니다.

콩코드 네오를 접을 때에는 먼저 
시트 프레임(03)의 각도를 P로 맞춰 
놓습니다.
( [시트의 각도 조절 ] 참조 )

핸들의 양쪽 하단에 위치한 
유모차 접힘 레버를 잡은 태에서 
왼쪽 레버 바로 위의 접힘 
버튼을 누르며양쪽의 레버(14)
를 위로 겨줍니다. 동시에 접힘 
정장치에 완전히 고정이 될 
때까지 들을전방으로 밀며 살짝 
내려줍니다.
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_ 시트의 각도 조절

상황에 따라 시트를 여러 각도로 조정할 수 있습니다.
시트 각도 조절 레버(12)를 당기며 1~3단계 중 원하는 각도로 맞춘 후 
손을 놓으면 자동으로 해당 각도에 고정이 됩니다.

경 고 !
• 각도의 P단계는 시트가 장착된 상태에서 콩코드 네오를 접었을 시, 
 공간절약을 위해 설계된 각도입니다.
 절대 P단계로 조정 후 아이를 태우거나 주행하지 마십시오.
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Tip : 콩코드 네오의 PROFIX SYSTEM에 호환되는 다양한 
악세서리들을 함께 사용할 수 있습니다 (CONCORD AIR, CONCORD 
SCOUT, CONCORD SLEEPER).
각국의 지정 판매자(수입업체)를 통해 제공되는 여러 가지 
악세서리들로 손쉽게 많은 부가기능들을 이용할 수 있습니다. 관련 
악세서리들을 구매하기 전, 콩코드 네오와 완전히 호환이 되는지 꼭 
확인 하십시오.
또한 악세서리와 동봉된 설명서도 사용 전 꼭 읽어보시기 바랍니다.

시트를 유모차 샷시에서 분리할 때에는 양쪽의 Profix 고정레버(06)를 
동시에 당기며 시트를 위로 들어올리면 쉽게 분리가 완료됩니다.



_ 썬쉐이드 사용법 

썬쉐이드(01)를 시트에 장착할 때에는, 시트 각도 표시기 윗부분의 양쪽 
홈에 선쉐이드 접합부위를 올려놓고 홈이 난 아래방향으로 끼운 후, 
지퍼를 이용하여 시트 커버 상단에 고정시켜주시면 됩니다.

분리 시에는 상기한 방법을 반대로 하여, 지퍼를 풀고 시트 프레임과의 
접합부분을 위로 올리며 빼내어 주면 됩니다.
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_ 안전바 사용법 

안전바(15)는 기본적으로 시트의 연결부분에 단단히 고정되어 있지만, 
상황과 편의에 따라서 한 쪽, 혹은 양쪽 모두 분리가 됩니다. 분리 
시에는 시트 양쪽에 위치한 안전바 고정버튼(05)을 누르면 간단히 
분리됩니다.
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_ 발판 조정

콩코드 네오의 발판(07)은 5가지의 다양한 각도로 조절이 가능합니다. 
조절 할 때에는 양쪽의 발판 고정 버튼(15)을 동시에 누르며 원하는 
각도로 조정한 후 버튼에서 손을 떼면 해당 각도에서 자동으로 고정이 
됩니다.

39

_ 핸들 조정

콩코드 네오의 핸들은 7가지의 다양한 각도로 조절이 가능합니다. 조절 
할 때에는 양쪽의 핸들 고정 버튼(02)을 누른 상태에서 원하는 각도로 
조정한 후 버튼에서 손을 떼면 해당 각도에서 자동으로 고정이 됩니다.
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_ 안전벨트 사용법

버클이 고정되어 있는 중앙 벨트를 아이의 
다리 사이에 놓습니다. 그 다음 어깨벨트와 
허리벨트에 위치한 버클 고정쇠를 버클의 
양쪽 윗부분에 위치한 각 홈에‘찰칵’
소리가 날 때까지 정확히 끼워 넣습니다.

어깨벨트

중앙벨트

안전벨트를 해지할 때에는 양쪽의 버클 
고정쇠가 탈착 될 때까지 버클 중앙의 
버튼을 누르고 버클에서 빼내어 줍니다.

허리벨트

유모차로 외출 시에는 항상 아이에게 안전벨트를 착용시키고 아이의 
몸에 맞게 끈을 조절한 후 사용해 주십시오.

벨트는 아이에게 너무 조이거나 헐겁지 않게 조정해 주십시오. 벨트의 
조정 방법은 그림에서 보이는 5개의 조임쇠를 아이의 몸에 맞게 상/하로 
조절하면 됩니다. 벨트가 꼬이지 않았는지 늘 확인해 주십시오.

버클 잠금장치는 버클의 후면에 있습니다.
이 장치를 통해 버클의 버튼을 사용하거나 
사용할 수 없게 잠금이 가능합니다. 
아이가 스스로 버클을 풀어버리는 상황을 
대비한 안전 설계입니다.

경 고 !
중앙 벨트의 버클에 고정하지 않은 채 어깨 벨트와 허리 벨트만 
사용하지 마십시오.



_ 바람막이 사용법

콩코드 네오는 바람막이를 따로 장착하는 수고를 덜 수 있도록 내부에 
장착 되어 있습니다. 
사용할 때에는 안전바 전면부의 지퍼를 열고 바람막이를 펴서 발판에 
걸어주면 됩니다.
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_ 레인커버 사용법 

콩코드 네오의 레인커버는 썬쉐이드 부터 시트 프레임까지 전부 덮을 수 
있습니다.

레인커버를 보관주머니에 넣을때에는 완전히 말린 후 보관하여 주시기 
바랍니다.



_ 시트 패브릭의 장착, 분리 및 세탁 

콩코드 네오의 시트 패브릭 각 부분은 단추, 벨크로 그리고 지퍼 등으로 
시트 프레임에 고정되어 있습니다. 세탁 등을 위해 패브릭을 분리하고자 
할 때에는 먼저 모든 고정 부위를 풀어 주십시오.

모든 고정 부위를 풀어 주었는지 확인 후 패브릭을 들어 올립니다.

패브릭 뿐만 아니라 프레임 및 플라스틱 부품 등 평소에 잘 보이지 않던 
부분까지 젖은 헝겊으로 세척이 가능합니다.
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_ 콩코드 정품 부품 / 액세서리

콩코드의 정품부품 및 액세서리에 관한 정보는 지정 수입업체 혹은 
콩코드 본사를 통해 확인할 수 있습니다.

㈜파파앤코
서울특별시 금천구 가산동 371-50
에이스 하이엔드 타워 3차 1601호

전화 : 1544-7760
팩스 : 02-2624-1430

info@papanco.com
www.concord.co.kr
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_ 품질보증

보증서의 효력은 제품을 구매한 날로부터 시작되며 빠른 시일내에 
정품 등록을 하시길 바랍니다. 품질보증 기간은 ㈜파파앤코의 지정 
판매처에서 구입시 1년으로 합니다.
모든 보증항목은 정품 구매에 한하여 이루어 집니다. 어떠한 결함이나 
소비자 불만에 대해서도 각 국가의 지정 판매자를 거치지 않고 제조사에 
직접 문의할 경우에는 수용되지 않습니다. 만약 지정 판매자가 해결할 
수 없는 문제에 대해서는 제품에 대한 상세한 문제 사항과 제품의 구입 
날짜, 보증서 등을 함께 첨부하여 제조업체에게 해결을 의뢰해야
합니다.

본 사항들에 대하여 첨부하지 않은 제품에 대해서 제조업체는 책임을 
지지 않습니다.

보증 받을 수 없는 부분:
• 무단으로 개조된 제품은 해당 부분 및 모든 부분에 있어서 보증 받을 
 수 없습니다.
• 구입 후 반드시 제품 이상유무를 미리 확인 하십시오. 실외에서 사용 
 한 후에 생기는 이상유무에 대해서는 반품이나 교환이 되지 않습니다.
• 구입 후 14일이 지난 제품은 보증서를 갖고 있어도 결함을 이유로 
 교환을 요구할 수 없습니다.
• 사용자의 올바르지 못한 사용이나 관리로 인한 결함 및 파손은 
 보증되지 않으므로 부품 및 수리비용을 지불하셔야 합니다.
• 콩코드社의 정품부품이 아닌 제3자의 부품으로 교체하였을 시에는 
 무단 개조로 간주, 해당 부분 및 모든 부분에 있어서 보증 받을 수 
 없습니다.
• 차량 및 기타 사고에 의한 파손은 개인의 부주의로 간주하여 보증 
 되지 않습니다.

품질 보증은 규정상 사용자가 사용기간 중 자연스럽게 마모되거나 
제품의 수명이 하락된 부분에 대해서는 이루어지지 않습니다(낡아서 
찢어진 경우 등). 어떤 사유에 의해서도 보증 기간은 연장되지 않습니다.
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11 Handlebar

13 
Parking brake lever
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_ OVERVIEW 
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with safety button

16 ProFix adapter
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17 Footrest  
unlocking button

15 Safety bar

19 Pushbutton
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Transport lock

04 Wind protector
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unlocking lever

03 Seat frame
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unlocking button
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Parking brake

09  
Front wheel 

lock

08 Luggage net
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• The parking device shall be engaged when placing and removing the 
children.

• Any load attached to the handle and/or on the back of the backrest 
and/or on the sides of the vehicle will affect the stability of the vehicle.

• You should take the child out of the CONCORD NEO whenever you 
have to manoeuvre stairs or steep slopes.

• This product is not suitable for running or skating.
• Never allow a child to stand on the connecting rods between the 
 wheels of the CONCORD NEO. This can damage the CONCORD 
 NEO and impair its safety.
• Ensure that all the locking devices are engaged before use.
• Check all the parts of the CONCORD NEO, and the accessories 
 used, at regular intervals.
• To avoid injury ensure that your child is kept away when unfolding and 
 folding this product.
• Never use accessories that have not been approved by CONCORD.
• Only replacement parts supplied or recommended by CONCORD shall 

be used.
• The guarantee does not apply if the CONCORD NEO is damaged 
 through excess strain, incorrect usage or the use of other spare parts / 
 accessories.
• Sunlight may cause a slight discoloration of parts of the CONCORD 
 NEO.
• Please avoid exposing the CONCORD NEO to extreme 
 temperatures.
• Throw away all plastic packaging immediately. It can put your child’s 
 life at risk.
• The maximum amount carried in the basket must never exceed the 
 weight indicated on the basket (2 kg).

_ THANK YOU!

You have made a good choice with this Concord quality product. You will 
be impressed by the versatility and safety of this product. We hope you 
will have lots of fun with your new CONCORD NEO.

_ PLEASE NOTE

IMPORTANT!
• Read these instructions carefully before use and keep them for future 
 reference. Your child’s safety may be affected if you do not follow these 
 instructions.
• Keep these instructions for future reference.

WARNING!
• This vehicle is intended for children from 6 months and up to 15 kg.
• This seat unit is not suitable for children under 6 months.
• Suitable for children under 6 months old only with accessories 
 approved by CONCORD.
• This vehicle has been designed to be used by one child. Do not use it 

with more children at the same time.
• The CONCORD NEO is not a child car seat! Only transport your 
 children in tested, approved child seats.
• Some Concord accessory products are fitted with adaptors suitable 
 for the CONCORD NEO, making it easy to attach them to the 
 CONCORD NEO. Check that the pram body or seat unit or car seat 
 attachment devices are correctly engaged before use.
• Never leave your child unattended.
• Do not let your child play with this product.
• Always use the restraint system.
• Use a harness as soon as your child can sit unaided.
• Always use the crotch strap in combination with the waist belt.



To attach the back wheel, press and hold the pushbutton as you push 
the wheel onto the CONCORD NEO axle, and let it click audibly into 
place.

53

To remove a back wheel, press and hold the pushbutton (19) and pull the 
wheel off the axle.

_ ATTACHING AND REMOVING THE BACK WHEELS
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_ LOCKING THE FRONT WHEELS

Position the front wheels of 
the CONCORD NEO to face 
backwards, and turn the locker 
buttons (09) from the outside 
inwards to lock the front wheels.

Turn the locker buttons from the 
inside outwards to release the 
wheels.

_ USING THE PARKING BRAKE

Push the operating lever (13) on the right of the 
handlebar (11) down to activate the parking brake 
(10) of the CONCORD NEO.

Press the release button and move the operating 
lever (13) on the right of the handle bar (11) upward 
to release the parking brake.



_ ATTACHING AND REMOVING THE SEAT FRAME 
(PROFIX SYSTEM)

The CONCORD NEO is equipped with ProFix adapters (16). These 
adapters are used to attach the CONCORD NEO seat frame to the 
chassis. To do this, insert the seat frame from above into the receivers on 
the chassis and let it click audibly into place.
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WARNING 
• Never seat your child in the seat frame until after you have secured the 
 frame to the chassis.
• Before using the CONCORD NEO, ensure that all fixing 
 mechanisms and fastenings are properly locked in position and closed.
• Never remove the seat frame from the chassis while a child is sitting in it.

_ UNFOLDING AND FOLDING
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To set up the CONCORD NEO, 
first release the transport lock 
(18) by pressing it downwards or 
backwards. Then pull the handlebar 
(11) upwards until you hear it 
engage with a clear click.

To fold down the CONCORD NEO, 
first adjust the seat angle on the 
seat frame (03) to position P (see 
ADJUSTING THE SEAT ANGLE).

The unlocking levers are located 
on the left and right of the handle.  
To unlock, press and hold the 
safety button on the inside of the 
left unlocking lever (14) and pull 
both unlocking levers upwards. 
Now push the handlebar 
forwards/down until the transport 
locking device engages.
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_ SETTING THE SEAT ANGLE

You can set the seat frame’s angle of inclination to several positions. 
To do this, pull the adjustment handle (12) on the top edge of the seat 
frame and adjust the seat angle until it engages in the required position.

WARNING 
• An additional position (P) allows the CONCORD NEO to be folded 
 down extra compactly, but it must be used solely for this purpose and 
 never for transporting a child.
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Tip: Various elements can be attached to the CONCORD NEO by means 
of the ProFix adapter (CONCORD AIR, CONCORD SCOUT, CONCORD 
SLEEPER). Some CONCORD accessories, available from specialist 
retailers, are equipped with adapters suitable for the CONCORD NEO, 
making it easy to attach them to the CONCORD NEO. Check before use 
that the CONCORD accessory has engaged properly in the CONCORD 
NEO. Please also refer to the instructions for use enclosed with the 
relevant CONCORD accessory.

To remove the seat frame from the chassis, pull simultaneously on the 
right and left ProFix unlocking levers (06) on the seat frame and pull the 
frame upwards and away from the chassis.



_ USING THE SUN SHADE

To secure the CONCORD NEO sun shade (01) onto the seat frame, 
push it from above onto the relevant plastic receivers on the seat frame. 
Then join the zip on the inside of the sun shade to the seat cover.

To remove the sun shade, undo the zip and pull the sun shade upwards 
and away from the seat frame.
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_ USING THE SAFETY BAR

The safety bar (15) on the CONCORD NEO engages in the receivers 
provided for this purpose in the seat frame. You can open the safety bar 
on both sides or just on one. To do this, press the relevant unlocking 
buttons (05) on the left and right of the seat frame.
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_ ADJUSTING THE FOOTREST

You can adjust the footrest (07) to five different positions. To do this, 
simultaneously press the left and right unlocking buttons (17). 
Then adjust the footrest until it engages in the required position.
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_ ADJUSTING THE HANDLEBAR

The handlebar can be adjusted to seven different positions. To do this, 
release the positioning mechanism by pressing both the unlocking 
buttons (02) on the left and right of the handlebar and move the bar until 
it engages in the next position.
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Take care that your child is always strapped in, with the buckle fastened, 
whenever you go out with the pushchair.

Adjust the straps so that they are taut and lie close against the child. 
To adjust the strap length, slide the strap clasps up or down. Check that 
the straps are not twisted.

The childproof lock is on the back of 
the buckle. This can be activated and 
deactivated by turning. Activating the 
childproof lock locks the buckle opening 
mechanism.

WARNING!
• Always use the shoulder and waist straps together with the centre 
 strap.
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_ USING THE HARNESSING SYSTEM

Feed the centre strap with the buckle between 
the child’s legs. Then insert the buckle 
adaptors on the shoulder and waist straps 
from above into the top of the buckle. They 
should click audibly into position. 

Shoulder strap

Centre strap

To open the harness system, press the button 
in the middle of the buckle until the buckle 
adaptors are released..

Waist strap



_ USING THE WIND PROTECTOR

The CONCORD NEO is equipped with an integrated wind protector (04). 
To use it, undo the zip on the safety bar and stretch the wind protector 
across the footrest.

6564

_ USING THE RAIN COVER 

To use the rain cover, pull it from the top to the bottom across the seat 
frame.

Allow the rain cover to dry completely before storing it in the pocket 
again!



_ PUTTING ON, REMOVING AND LAUNDERING THE  
COVER

The different parts of the cover of the CONCORD NEO are joined to 
each other by means of press-studs, Velcro and zip fasteners, and are 
attached to the rods. If you wish to remove the cover, first loosen all 
these fastenings. 

Make sure all the fasteners and connections are done up safety when 
you put the cover on.

You can wipe all parts of the cover as well as the rods and the plastic 
parts of the CONCORD NEO with a damp cloth.
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_ CONCORD ORIGINAL SPARE PARTS/ACCESSORIES

Information on CONCORD original spare parts/accessories is available at 
your retailer’s or directly from CONCORD.

CONCORD GmbH
Industriestraße 25
95346 Stadtsteinach
Germany

Phone +49 (0)9225.9550-0
Fax +49 (0)9225.9550-55
info@concord.de

www.concord.de
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_ GUARANTEE

The guarantee begins on the day of purchase. The guarantee period 
corresponds to the statutory warranty period in the end-user’s country 
concerned. At the manufacturer’s discretion, the guarantee shall cover 
rectification, replacement or a price reduction.

The guarantee is valid for the original purchaser only. In the event of 
any defect, claims can not be considered unless the specialist dealer is 
notified of the fault as soon as it occurs for the first time. If the specialist 
dealer is unable to remedy the problem himself, he must return the 
product to the manufacturers together with details of the complaint, 
official proof of purchase and the purchase date. The manufacturers 
assume no liability for faulty goods that they did not supply.

The guarantee does not apply where:
• the product has been modified;
• the product is not brought back to the specialist dealer complete with 
 proof of purchase within 14 days of the defect occurring;
• the defect was caused by improper usage or maintenance or due to 
 anything else deemed to be the fault of the user, in particular failure to 
 comply with the instructions for use;
• repairs have been carried out on the product by third parties;
• the defect was caused as the result of an accident.
• the serial number has been damaged or removed

The guarantee makes no provision for any alteration or deterioration to 
the product that is incurred through normal usage (wear and tear). The 
period of guarantee shall not be extended by any remedial measures 
carried out by the manufacturers in the event of a claim.
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CONCORD GmbH
Industriestraße 25
95346 Stadtsteinach
Germany

Phone +49 (0)9225.9550-0
Fax +49 (0)9225.9550-55
info@concord.de

www.concord.de
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_ 中文

_ 한 글
_ ENGLISH

安装和操作说明 

사용 설명서
Instructions for attachment and use


